2018 3,178.28 4,436.15 5.7790 0.0171

2018 – 2019 3,178.28 3,746.46 0.6126 0.4345

2018 – 2020 3,178.28 3,356.01 0.2428 0.6226

Note: The table above compares the standard deviations of impairments under the two

accounting standards. The first column depicts the length of the analyzed forecasting

horizon, relative to IAS 39. Columns two and three show the standard deviations of IAS 39,

respectively IFRS 9. We statistically investigate this hypothesis by comparing Levene’s

test statistic and reporting the confidence level in the four column. Column five shows

the probability of computing the value of the test statistic, if the hypothesis of variance

homogeneity is true. We find that the variance is different for all instances. The gap widens

under the baseline scenario, whereas it narrows under the adverse scenario. This observation

is in line with our hypothesis. The gradual recognition of losses under the ECL model lessens

the severity of the “cliff-effect”, whereas “front-loading” seems to be more dominant in the

adverse scenario, and initially superimposes the decline in volatility.

Table 7: Comparison of Average Impairments

Panel A: Baseline

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference Prob.

2018 875.75 1,098.74 222.99 0.3339

2018 – 2019 875.75 1,152.73 276.98 0.1285

2018 – 2020 875.75 1,164.58 288.82 0.0755

Panel B: Adverse

IAS 39 IFRS 9 Difference Prob.

2018 -512.30 -3,087.57 -2,570.27 0.0000

2018 – 2019 -512.30 -1,617.75 -1,100.48 0.0003

2018 – 2020 -512.30 -1,084.63 -567.33 0.0258

Note: The table above shows the mean absolute value of impairments. We find that

the baseline scenario is quite optimistic, as it allows banks to realize reversals on their

impairments. Surprisingly, this effect is more pronounced for IFRS 9 than IAS 39. In

the adverse scenario, the average bank sustains high levels of impairments. The effect is

especially strong for the first year of the horizon, which can be attributed to the discussed